(iii) such arrangement shall also govern all exploration activities, pre-development
activities, and the decision to mine, and any decisions in relation to such matters
shall be made by majority vote;

(iv) the minimum interest for a joint venture participant shall be 4% (which may trigger a
buy out right); and

29

(v) the manager of the joint venture will be nominated by RRJV.

During the Negotiation Period, and until a new joint venture agreement is able to be agreed with
RRJV, then the terms of the existing JVA will apply to the Tenements other for the matters identified
in paragraphs 4(b)(i), 4(b)(ii), 4(b)(iv) and 4(b)(v) of this Schedule 5.

30

SCHEDULE 6 –  PROFORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(UNAUDITED)

Introduction

The pro forma financial information detailed below has been provided for illustrative purposes and is
intended to provide Shareholders with an indication of the Company’s consolidated financial position if
the RRJV Transaction is approved by Shareholders.

31
December

2024
Audit

Reviewed
$

31 March
2025

Unaudited
$

Adjustments
$

Proforma
Balance

Unaudited
$

Notes

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 99,005 466,467 70,700,000 71,166,467 1

Trade and other
receivables 42,042 36,949 - 36,949

Assets of disposal
group classified as
held for sale

9,497,021 - - -

Other  - 25,523 - 25,523
Total Current
Assets 9,638,068 528,939 70,700,000 71,228,939

Non-Current Assets
Investments
accounted for using
the equity method

- 42,599 - 42,599

Other receivables - - - -
Property, plant and
equipment 15,356 15,356 - 15,356

Exploration assets 4,632,475 14,061,375 (9,408,472) 4,652,903 2

Total Non-Current
Assets 4,647,831 14,119,330 (9,408,472) 4,710,858

TOTAL ASSETS 14,285,899 14,648,269 61,291,528 75,939,797

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade and other
payables 634,058 964,596 - 964,596

Provisions 73,960 79,512 - 79,512
Borrowings 1,376,000 3,400,000 (3,400,000) - 3
Liabilities directly
associated with
assets as held for
sale

991,670 - - -

Total Current
Liabilities 3,075,688 4,444,108 (3,400,000) 1,044,108

31

Non-Current
Liabilities

Provisions 16,356 16,356 - 16,356
Total Non-Current
Liabilities 16,356 16,356 - 16,356

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,092,044 4,460,464 (3,400,000) 1,060,464

NET ASSETS  11,193,855 10,187,805 64,691,528 74,879,333

EQUITY
Contributed equity 51,905,405 51,905,405 - 51,905,405
Reserves 5,643,396 5,643,396 - 5,643,396
Accumulated losses (46,354,946) (47,360,996) 64,691,528 17,330,532 4
TOTAL EQUITY 11,193,855 10,187,805 64,691,528 74,879,333

Basis of preparation

The pro forma financial information set out above comprises the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 March 2025 of the Company, including the impact of the RRJV Transaction should
it be approved by Shareholders.

The pro forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form insofar as it does not include all of the
disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards to be included in annual financial statements or
interim financial statements.

The values used for the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position are outlined in the notes below.